IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Appellant,

US.

SHIRLEY MAY RIGDON,
Formerly Shirley May Kirschenmann.

Appellee.

On Appeal From the Judgment of the United States
District Court for the Southern District of California.

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT.

JOHN B. JONES, JR.,
Acting Assistant Attorney General,
LEF A JACKSON,
DAVID O. WALTER,
RICHARD J. HEIMAN,
Attorneys,
Department of Justice,
Washington 25, D. C.

FRANCIS C. WHELAN,
United States Attorney,
Chief, Tax Section.

HERBERT D. STURMAN
Issista t Unit d States Attorney,
600 Federal Building
Los Angele 12, California.
Attorneys for Appellents

TOPICAL INDEX

PA	GE
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Question presented	2
Statutes involved	2
Statement	2
Specification of errors relied upon	5
Summary of argument	6
Argument	9
The District Court erred in holding that under Sections 1311-1315 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 the taxpayer's refund claims for the years 1944 through 1948 were timely	9
A. The District Court incorrectly held that there was a circumstance of adjustment as provided in Section 1312	12
B. The District Court incorrectly held that there was adopted in the determination (the prior suit in which taxpayer's parents were disallowed a rental deduction) a position maintained by the Commissioner which is inconsistent with the inclusion in taxpayer's gross income	17
C. The taxpayer is not a related taxpayer of her parents within the meaning of Section 1313(c)	22
D. The District Court incorrectly held that there has been a determination with respect to any items for the years 1945 through 1948	23
Conclusion	27
Appendix, Pertinent Sections Involved	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

	AGE
Brennen v. Commissioner, 20 T. C. 495	10
Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co. v. United States, 163 F. 2d 6025,	26
Commissioner v. Duberstein, 363 U. S. 278	21
Commissioner v. Glenshaw Glass Co., 348 U. S. 426, reh. den. 349 U. S. 925	13
Commissioner v. Hansen, 360 U. S. 446	13
Cory v. Commissioner, 261 F. 2d 702, cert. den. 359 U. S. 966	25
Deputy v. duPont, 308 U. S. 488	
Fine, M., & Sons Manufacturing Co. v. United States, 168 Fed. Supp. 769	
First Nat. Bank of Phila. v. Commissioner, 205 F. 2d 8225,	
Gill v. Commissioner, 306 F. 2d 90224, 25,	26
Gooch Milling & Elevator Co. v. United States, 78 Fed. Supp. 9415,	16
Hackney, H. T. Co. v. United States, 78 Fed. Supp. 101	27
Hagan v. United States, 239 F. 2d 141	
Heer-Andres Investment Co. v. Commissioner, 22 T. C. 385	10
Kirschenmann v. Westover, 225 F. 2d 69, cert. den. 350 U. S. 834	24
MacDonald v. Commissioner, 17 T. C. 93410, 25,	26
Moultrie Cotton Mills v. United States, 151 Fed. Supp. 482	15
Sherover v. United States, 137 Fed. Supp. 778, aff'd 239 F. 2d 766	
SoRelle A W Estate of v. Commissioner, 31 T. C. 27225.	

PAGE	Ξ
Spring City Co. v. Commissioner, 292 U. S. 182	3
Taxeraas v. United States, 269 F. 2d 283)
United States v. Rachal, decided December 27, 1962 15	5
United States v. Rushlight, 291 F. 2d 50810, 16	5
Utter-McKinley Mortuaries v. Commissioner, 225 F. 2d 870)
Statutes	
Internal Revenue Code of 1939:	
Sec. 23 (26 U. S. C. 1952 ed., Sec. 23)11, 14	1
Sec. 322 (26 U. S. C. 1952 ed., Sec. 322))
Sec. 3801 (26 U. S. C. 1952 ed., Sec. 3801)	9
Internal Revenue Code of 1954:	
Sec. 61 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 61)	2
Sec. 62 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 62)13, 16	5
Sec. 63 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 63)	5
Sec. 1311 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 1311)	
	5
Sec. 1312 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 1312)	
Sec. 1313 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 1313)	J
	5
Sec. 1314 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 1314)	
	5
Sec. 1315 (26 U. S. C. 1958 ed., Sec. 1315)	
	5
Revenue Act of 1938, Ch. 289, 52 Stat. 447, Sec. 820	
9, 14, 17, 22	2

Miscellaneous P.	AGE
House Conference Report No. 2330, 75th Cong., 3d Sess. (1938), p. 58 (1939-1 Cum. Bull. (Part 2) 817, 836)	23
Holland, Tax Consequences of Inconsistent Positions—A Review of Section 3801, N. Y. U. Institute on Federal Taxation (Tenth Annual, 1952)	10
House Report No. 894, 8rd Cong., 1st Sess., p. 24 (1953-2 Cum. Bull. 508, 525)	20
48 Yale Law Journal, pp. 509, 719, 751-752, 758, 759-761, Maguire, Surrey & Traynor, Section 820 of the Revenue Act of 1938	25
12 Mercer Law Review, pp. 300, 302, Mullock, The Inconsistent Position: Section 1311(b)(1)	19
Senate Report No. 685, 83d Cong., 1st Sess., p. 10 (1953-2 Cum. Bull. 526, 532)	20
